shall be paid such additional compensation and be re-imbursed for such necessary mileage and expenses as the chief judge shall fix, but in no event shall the compensation exceed the rate of compensation prescribed by law as a salary of the probate judge of the county to which such judge is temporarily assigned. It shall be the duty of the county to which a judge is temporarily assigned to serve and discharge the duties of the probate judge, to make payment to such judge in the amount and in the manner prescribed by the chief judge.

Approved June 29, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION CHAPTER 61—H. F. No. 38 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the administration of state government; appropriating moneys therefor and limiting the use thereof; providing for the transfer of certain moneys in the state treasury; adjusting the salaries of certain state officers and employees; limiting the amount of fees to be collected for deposit in the state treasury; and providing penalties for misusing funds appropriated hereby.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. EXPENSES OF STATE GOVERNMENT APPROPRIATIONS. Except as herein otherwise specifically provided, the sums hereinafter set forth in the columns designated "APPROPRIATIONS," or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of the general revenue fund in the state treasury, or any other fund herein designated, for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available for the fiscal years indicated for each purpose. The figure "1959", "1960" and "1961" wherever used in this act, shall mean that the appropriation or appropriations listed thereunder shall be available for the year ending June 30, 1959, June 30, 1960, and June 30, 1961, respectively.

Sec. 2. THE LEGISLATURE:

		ailab	OPRIAT) le for the ling June	e Y	ear
Subd.	1959		1960		1961
1. For the Senate Salaries, Supplies and Expense	\$	\$	200,000	\$	503,428
2. For the House of Representatives Salaries, Supplies and Expense			380,000		756,450

Sub	đ			
21/2	Any balance remaining on June 30, 1959 shall not cancel but is hereby reappropriated, and the free balance to be distributed on a basis of 50% and 50% respectively in supplementation to Subdivisions 1 and 2. Any balances remaining on June 30, 1960, in Subdivisions 1 and 2, shall not cancel but be carried forward to the following year.			
3.	Printing and Binding The State Senate and the House of Representatives may, as needed, uti- lize the services of the State Printer.	50,000		203,000
	Legislative Advisory Committee Legislative Research Committee Interim committees enacted by the 1959 Legislature are hereby re- quested to have secretarial and such other services as are necessary pro- vided by the LRC. The reimburse- ment for such services is hereby reappropriated to the LRC. Any balance remaining on June 30, 1960 shall not cancel, but be carried		1,000 81,710	1,000 74,200
6.	forward to the following year. State Claims Commission Any balance remaining on June 30, 1960 shall not cancel but be carried forward to the following year.		15,000	
7.	Legislative Buildings Commission Any balance remaining on June 30, 1960 shall not cancel, but be carried forward to the following year.		37,000	
8.		·	175,000	175,000
9.			85,000	
10.	Game and Fish Contingent The amounts appropriated by Subd. 10 are transferred and reappropriated from the Game and Fish Fund		50,000	50,000

Subd.			•
for the purpose of supplementing			
any requirements of the Division of			
of Game and Fish, for salaries, sup-			
plies and expense, to be adminis-			
tered by the Legislative Advisory			
Committee as provided by M. S.			
356.17.		20,000	
11. Motor Vehicle Contingent		20,000	
The amount appropriated by Subd. 11, is transferred and reappropri-			
ated from the Highway User Tax			
Distribution Fund to supplement			
the needs for salaries, supplies and			
the needs for salaries, supplies and expense of the Motor Vehicle Divi-			
sion including cost of publishing the			
booklet known as Minnesota High-			
way Traffic Regulation Act, and is			
to be spent with the approval of the			
Governor and the Legislative Advi-		•	
sory Committee, as provided by			
Minnesota Statutes 356.17, the balance to be carried forward the			
second year.			
Sec. 3. GOVERNOR			
1. Salaries		109,974	110,927
2. Supplies and expense		21,795	15,904
3. Governor's Portrait		,	2,000
4. Personal Expenses Connected with			
Office		10,000	10,000
5. Expenses of Delegate to Indian			
Council Meeting		300	. 300
Sec. 4. CIVIL DEFENSE:	454.00	01 701	01 701
1. Salaries	454.20	91,781	91,781
2. State Equipment and Aid		20,000	20,000
3. Supplies and Expense		26.000	28,000
Sec. 5. LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR:		20,000	20,000
1. Salary and expenses	3,150	5,800	6,300
The amount provided under the	•	-	·
year 1959 is to cover allowance oc-			
casioned by the 1959 Special Session			
at a rate of \$50 per day.			
Sec. 6. STATE AUDITOR		005 100	964 965
1. Salaries		265,199	264,865
Approved Complement—50 2. Supplies and Expense		39,918	42,287
2. Supplies and Expense Provided that the Auditor's Bien-		35,510	42,201
nial report shall be printed in			
summary form notwithstanding			
any law to the contrary.			
3. Contributory Share — Legislative			
Members of Public Employees Re-			
tirement Association			
For the year ended June 30, 1958	2,114.94		
For the year ended June 30, 1959	9,689.33		
4. Civil Air Patrol, Supplies, Expense		10.000	10.000
and Equipment		10,000	10,000
To be disbursed by the State Audi-			

				Lond.
Sub	od.			
	itor on certification of Commander, the Minnesota Wing of the Civil Air Patrol.			
1.	Sec. 7. STATE TREASURER: Salaries	2,436 .	104,810	104,810
9	Approved Complement—18 Supplies and expense		20.010	00.000
3.	Stamps and Labels for Liquor Control		30,010	29,860
	a. Salaries	540	15,463	15,463
	ance		18,575	18,575
1.	Sec. 8. PUBLIC EXAMINER: Salaries		205,600	205,600
2.	Supplies and expense		13,835	14,385
1	Sec. 9. DEPARTMENT OF TAXATI		776,250	776,250
1.	Approved Complement—153 Of the amounts appropriated by Subd. 1 hereof, \$760.50 for year ending June 30, 1959, \$504,562 for the year ending June 30, 1960, and \$504,562 for the year ending June 30, 1961, shall be transferred and re- appropriated from the fund known as the Income Tax School Fund.	1,050.50	110,230	110,230
2.	Supplies and Expense		199,499	194,541
3.			13,500	
	year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the			
4.	biennium. Equalization Aid Review Committee The amount provided by Subd. 4 is hereby appropriated from the In- come Tax School Fund. Of the amounts appropriated in Subd. 4, no additional employees shall be granted beyond the ap- proved roster of 12.	184	90,000	90,000

Sub	d.			
5.	Tobacco Products Tax Division:			
	a. Salaries	238.70	43,560	43,560
_	b. Supplies and Expense		21,490	20,070
6.	Income Tax Division: a. Salaries	6,000	1,212,962	1,212,962
	a. Salaries	0,000	1,212,802	1,212,302
	b. Supplies and Expense		423,000	383,000
	The amount provided by Subd. 6			
	is appropriated from the Income Tax School Fund.			
7.	Petroleum Division:			
	a. Salaries	1,971	460,797	460,797
	Approved Complement—92	0.600	111 407	107,453
	b. Supplies and Expensec. Bond Premiums for Gasoline	2,600	111,497	101,100
	Tax Collectors		13,500	13,500
8.	Inheritance and Gift Tax:	400	04.055	04.055
	a. Salaries	400	84,975	84,975
	b. Supplies and Expense		12,615	8,265
	Sec. 10. STATE BOARD OF TAX		, -	•
_	APPEALS:			
1. 2.	Salaries	617	18,996	
۵.	Supplies and Expense The amounts appropriated in subd.		2,000	2,000
	1 provide for compensation for the			
	members of the Board of Tax Ap-			
	peals at the rate of \$35 per day and			
	includes an amount sufficient for employment of necessary seasonal			
	help for vacation relief.	٠,		
-	Sec. 11. ATTORNEY GENERAL			
1.	Salaries Approved Complement—30		254,195	256,080
	Of the sum in Subd. 1 not to exceed			
	\$12,000 annually shall be for the			
	salary of the special assistant attor-			
	ney general assigned to Lake Bed investigations.			•
2.	Supplies and Expense		21,943	30,943
3.	Special Contingent Appropriation.		5,000	5,000
4.	Milk and Dairy Products Investiga- tion:		22,000	
	To carry out the provisions of M.S.		22,000	
	To carry out the provisions of M.S. 1957, Sec. 8.13. The balance shall			
	not cancel on June 30, 1960, but be available for the second year.			
5.	Criminal Apprehension Bureau:			
	a. Salaries		177,310	177,310
	Approved Complement—29		40.018	P. 444
	b. Supplies and expense Sec. 12. DISTRICT COURT:		40,015	37,660
	To be disbursed by the State Audi-			
4	tor.		044.00-	044.00-
1. 2.	SalariesSupplies and expense	13,968	841,000 37,500	841,000 37,500
	Should the appropriation for either	10,000	01,000	01,000

-	~		
Ŀ	Ch	Q.	n
۱.	VII.	a,	γ.

Sub	d.			
	year be insufficient then the appropriation for the other year shall be available therefor.			
	Sec. 13. RETIRED SUPREME AND DISTRICT COURT JUDGES AND COMMISSIONER:			
1,	Should the appropriation for either year be insufficient then the appropriation for the other year shall be available therefor.		116,450	116,450
1.	Sec. 14. SUPREME COURT: Salaries Of the amount appropriated for		271,666	271,666
	salaries herein, \$10,000 is for salary of the Clerk of the Supreme Court each year, and \$7,200 is for the salary of the Deputy Clerk each year.	. "		
2. 3. 4.	Supplies and expense Publishing Minnesota Reports		9,10 4 12,870	9,335 12,870
7.	Jurisdiction		400	
5.	second year. Court Commissioner Salaries Sec. 15. JUDICIAL COUNCIL:	1,875	3,500	3,500
1.	Expenses for carrying out provisions of Laws 1937, Chap. 467 Sec. 16. REVISOR OF STATUTES:		500	500
1.	Of the amounts appropriated for		68,589	68,589
	salaries herein, not to exceed \$15,000 each year is for salary of the Revisor, and not to exceed \$12,000 each year is for the salary of the Assistant Revisor. The salary			
2. 3.	ary to be set by the Supreme Court. Supplies and expense Salaries and Expenses, Bill Draft-		2,465	2,645
υ.	Any balance remaining in Subd. 3, on June 30, 1960 shall not cancel but be available for the second		5,000	15,000
	year . Sec. 17. DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION:			•
1.	Salaries	2,255	458,015	458,015
3.	Supplies and Expenses Printing Biennial Budget		48,633	43,208 17,000
_	Printing Session Laws—Bound Vol- ume and Newspaper Supplement			67,000
5. e	Printing of Bound Volume 1959 Regular and Extra Session Laws Minnesota State Employees Merit	19,000		
υ.	Award Board	•	3,000	3,000

Subd.		
7. Division of Public Property		
a. Salaries	895,184	961,381
Approved Complement—242 b. Supplies and Expense	355,000	455,000
The commissioner shall lease and	000,000	,
collect rent for the portions of 117		
West University Ave. and the Cen- tennial Building occupied by state		
departments, the rental to be based		
upon the amount of space occupied, all such rentals to be credited, as		
income in the General Revenue		
Fund in the state treasury.		
c. Special Repairs and Replace- ments	20,000	20,000
8. Central Services	20,000	20,000
a. Salaries	25,597	25,597
Approved Complement—7 b. Supplies and expenses	4,000	2,500
Sec. 18. EXECUTIVE COUNCIL,	_,	,
BOARD OF INVESTMENT AND		
BOARD OF PARDONS: 1. Salaries	5,556	5,556
Approved Complement—1	0,000	-
2. Supplies and expenses	1,115	- 885
Sec. 19. SECRETARY OF STATE: 1. Salaries	60,741	60,741
Approved Complement—9	•	•
2. Supplies and expense	12,900	7,308
ments	29,766	
4. Election Expense and Nomination	15 000	00.000
fees 5. Remodeling Secretary of State's of	17,000	28,860
fice	625	
 6. Printing Legislative Manual 7. Motor Vehicle Division: 		47.000
	804,924	804,924
Approved Complement-165	050.000	000.000
b. Supplies and expense c. License Plates	356,820 1,444,000	322,800 364,000
Materials purchased to be used in	2,,000	551,005
the manufacture of motor vehicle number plates for the state shall be		
tested as to conformance with spec-		
ifications established by the secre-		
tary of state and the division of		
purchases in a privately operated laboratory to be designated by the		
division of purchases. The cost of such laboratory service shall be in-		
cluded in the cost of the materials		
purchased. The expenses of the		
state reformatory for men in manu-		
facturing number plates under Laws 1957, Chapter 412, shall include the		
cost of the delivery of such number		
plates to the secretary of state at		

the places which he may designate. Notwithstanding any other provision of this act or of any other law, the appropriations made in Subd. 7-c for the years 1960 and 1961 shall be available for allotment, encumbrance and expenditure from and after the passage of this act. All materials and all equipment used in the manufacture of such number plates shall be approved by the commissioner of administration. Notwithstanding any provision in Laws 1957, Chapter 412, to the contrary, whenever the state reformatory for men shall certify to the commissioner of administration that expenses have been incurred for material, labor and any additional equipment which may have been purchased for the manufacture of number plates, the commissioner of administration may, even though a number plate order has not been completed, approve the certification and direct the auditor and treasurer to pay such expenses or to reimburse the state reformatory for men therefor from the moneys ap-propriated hereby. If the division of purchases incurs expenses for material or for any additional equip-ment which may have been purchased for the manufacture of number plates, the commissioner of administration may in a like manner direct the auditor and treasurer to pay such expenses.

The moneys appropriated by Subd. 7, items (a), (b), (c) are hereby appropriated from the highway user tax distribution fund. None of such appropriations are chargeable against the revenue fund.

The license plates revolving fund created by Laws 1957, Chapter 412, is hereby abolished.

is nereby abolished.		
d. Minneapolis Deputy Registrar	37,167	37,153
e. Dealer's Division		
1. Salaries	12,023	12,023
Approved Complement—3	500	550
2. Supplies and expense	503	553
f. Chauffeur's License Division:		
1. Salaries 10,000	62,415	62,415
Approved Complement—9		
2. Supplies and expense	23,408	23,233
Sec. 20. DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL		·

SERVICE:

Sub	d.			
1.	Salaries		274,628	274,628
	Approved Complement—56	1 500	00.005	05 505
2.	Supplies and expense	1,500	29,985	25,785
1	Sec. 21. ARCHIVES COMMISSION: Salaries, supplies and expense		34,291	34,291
	Approved complement—6		01,201	01,201
	Sec. 22. ADJUTANT GENERAL:			
1.	Salaries		149,018	149,886
9	Approved Complement—26		12 005	10.605
2. 3	Supplies and expense National Guard:		13,005	10,605
٠.	a. Salaries		71,000	71,000
	Approved Complement—11		00.010	00 110
4.	b. Supplies and expense		66,610	68,110
т.	a. Salaries		46,993	46,993
	Approved Complement—18			,
_	b. Supplies and expense Armory Maintenance and Repairs:		25,380	26,880
5.	a. Salaries		246,103	246,103
	b. Supplies and expense		364,000	361,000
	Notwithstanding any other provi-			
	sion of this act or any other law, the appropriations made in Sec. 22 shall			
	be available for allotment, encum-			
	brance and expenditure upon pas-			
	sage of this act, for the purpose of financing Federal reimbursement			
	contracts.			
	Sec. 23. DIVISION OF BANKING:			
1.	Salaries	7,872.66	325,846	325,846
	Approved Complement—50	0.500	40.00=	
2.	Supplies and expense	2,500	42,927	44,077
1	Sec. 24. DIVISION OF INSURANCE: Salaries	1,415	216,416	216,416
	Approved Complement—35	1,110	210,110	210,110
2.	Supplies and expense		18,645	18,190
3.	Fire Marshal a. Salaries	482	95,624	95,624
	Approved Complement—16	402	<i>50</i> ,024	33,024
	b. Supplies and expense		23,500	23,400
_	Sec. 25. DIVISION OF SECURITIES:			
1.	Salaries		59,138	59,138
2.	Supplies and expense		4,500	4,500
	Sec. 26. RAILROAD AND WARE-		_,	3,200
	HOUSE COMMISSION:			
1.	Administration, Including Motor Bus			
	and Truck: a. Salaries		384,018	384,018
	Approved Complement—63		001,010	001,010
	Provided, that no part of the amount			
	allowed for salaries shall be paid for the salary of an Assistant or			
	Special Assistant Attorney General.			
	b. Supplies and Expense		44,600	43,035
2.	Weights and Measures:			

G.,	LJ
2011	DQ.

วนม	u.				
	a,	Salaries		112,880	112,880
	b.	Approved Complement—19 Supplies and expense		32,360	32,095
3.		in Inspection:	100.404	0.101.514	2,103,629
	a,	Salaries	109,424	2,101,514	
		Supplies and expense		140,000	132,990
	C.	Overtime		211.000	210.000

For the purpose of computing payment of overtime, employees of the Grain Inspection Division shall be compensated for each week's work on the following basis: For time worked up to 40 hours, regular salary; for time worked in excess of 40 hours in any one week, one and onehalf times his regular salary, pro-vided, however, that no employee shall receive overtime for any one day except for time worked in excess of 10 hours in that day, or until he has worked 40 hours in that week, except that such employee shall receive one and one-half times his regular salary for time worked on Sundays and regular holidays, irrespective of the number of hours worked during any one day, or during said week. The Commission is directed to adjust its schedule of fees before the end of each fiscal year to provide that the initial charge made for services to be rendered during the next fiscal year shall be sufficient to provide an in-come during the latter fiscal year equal to the amount of the appropriation for that year for salaries, overtime, expenses, which shall include, without limitation, an amount for state retirement and social se-curity contributions. If the income from the fees provided for herein during any fiscal year shall be more than 105 percent of such appropriation for that year, the Commission, in adjusting its schedule of fees for use in the next fiscal year, shall fix the fees to produce income in the amount of such appropriation less the amount of such excess over 105 percent of the appropriation first referred to herein. If the income from the fees provided for herein during any fiscal year shall be less than the appropriation for that year, the Commission, in adjusting its schedule of fees for use in the next fiscal year, shall fix the

vuv	u.			
	fees to produce income in the amount of the appropriation for the latter year plus the amount of the difference between the appropriation for the difference between the appropriation for the year first referred to herein and the total income from such fees during that year. Such schedule of fees shall provide that any elevator, mill or other commission business requesting the service of a weigher, shall pay a minimum charge of \$1.75 per hour for each weigher requested or assigned. Any fees earned by such weigher shall be credited against the charge made therefor. Such minimum charge shall be assessed only after taking into consideration all fees earned and all hours charged. Excess fees earned over hours charged shall be carried forward from month to month during any one fiscal year. When deemed necessary by the Chief of Grain Inspection, a charge			
	for actual overtime costs may be made. d. Grain Inspection Contingent Fund		700,000	
1.	visory Committee, as provided by M. S. 356.17. The balance to be carried forward the second year. Sec. 27. LABOR AND INDUSTRY: Salaries		528,661	528,661
2 .	item of Transcript Suspense and assignment of a Court Reporter and a referee to the Duluth area. Supplies and expenses The amounts appropriated for "salaries" and "Supplies and expense" are to include salaries, supplies and expense for the administration of the voluntary apprenticeship law	750	55,284	54,342
3. 4.	and for control of occupational diseases. Voluntary Apprenticeship Advisory Group—Per Diem Division of Boiler Inspection		600	600
	a. Salaries		112,962	112,962
	b. Supplies and expenses Sec. 28. STATE BOARD OF LAW EXAMINERS:		18,551	18,551
1,	Salaries, supplies and expense		15,000	15,000

Sub	d.			
	All receipts and fees collected by			
	the State Board of Law Examiners			
	shall be deposited in and for the			
	benefit of the General Revenue			
	Fund. Sec. 29. LIQUOR CONTROL			
	DEPARTMENT:			
1.	Salaries	3,416	199,217	199,217
	Approved Complement—35			
2.	Supplies and expense		45,278	43,128
1	Sec. 30. LABOR CONCILIATOR:	243	85,166	86,905
Τ.	Salaries	210	00,100	00,000
2.	Supplies and expense		20,047	19,792
	Sec. 31. DEPARTMENT OF			
1	BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT:	1,785	111 006	111,986
1.	Salaries	1,100	111,986	111,800
2.	Supplies and expense		225,000	210,000
	Sec. 32. COMPENSATION INSUR-			
	ANCE BOARD:		90 509	01 000
1,	Salaries		20,702	21,202
2.	Supplies and expense		1,400	1,077
	Sec. 33. DEPARTMENT OF AERO-		•	
	NAUTICS:		100 500	105 500
1.	Salaries		137,588	137,588
2.	Supplies and expense		56,875	56,350
•	Supplies and expense The amounts provided in Subd. 1 and 2 include appropriations here-		,	- ,
	and 2 include appropriations here-			
	tofore made for construction and engineering division.			
	The amounts appropriated by Subd.			
	1 and 2 are transferred and reap-			
	propriated from the fund known as			
	the State Airports Fund. Sec. 34. DEPARTMENT OF			
	AGRICULTURE:			
1.	Salaries		815,000	815,000
	Approved Complement—134			
	The above appropriation is for sal-			
	aries for the accounts listed as Items, 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 13½, and 14 of Sec. 28, Chap. 660,			
	13½, and 14 of Sec. 28, Chap. 660,			
_	Laws of 1943.			
2.			190,390	189,430
	The above appropriation is for supplies and expense for the accounts			
	plies and expense for the accounts listed as Items 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10,			
	11, 12, 13, 13½, and 14 of Sec. 28, Chap. 660, Laws of 1943.			
9	Chap. 660, Laws of 1943.			
. Э.	Poultry Breeding and Inspection: a. Salaries, supplies and expense		39,200	39,200
4.	Weed Control on Tax Exempt and		00,200	00,200
-	Tax Forfeited Land		9,000	9,000
5.	White Pine Blister Rust Control The amount appropriated by the		7,500	7,500
	THE SHIPHILL SPENDE IS THE			

above item is transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as the Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation Fund.

Butter Grading Program..........
 Any butter purchased may, if marketable under the laws of this state, be sold and the proceeds of such sale shall be credited to this appropriation.

7. Market and Produce Inspection:

The fees for services performed by activities financed by Subd. 7 above shall be reviewed, and if necessary, adjusted each six months to the end that such fees shall insofar as it is practicable, cover the cost of the services rendered. All moneys collected by authority of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sec. 21.53 and all balances now on hand received from such source are hereby appropriated for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 21.47 to 21.58 inclusive. All moneys collected by authority of Minnesota Statutes 1957. Section 27.07 for services rendered pursuant to written contracts are hereby appropriated for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 27 and the moneys so collected and appropriated shall be in addition to and not in substitution for the sums appropriated in this sec-tion. All funds, sums of money or other resources paid or furnished to the Department of Agriculture, Dairy and Food by the Federal Government shall be credited to and become a part of the various appropriations provided for in this section, and all such funds, sums of money or other resources so credited to the various appropriations shall be in addition to and not in substitution for any sum appropriated or otherwise made available by this section. Provided that the fees for services performed by activities financed by Subd. 3, shall be fixed by the Com-

missioner of Agriculture with the approval of the Commissioner of Administration at the beginning of

2,500 2,500

33,500 33,500 6,500 6,500

each fiscal year and reviewed and adjusted, if necessary, at the end of each six month period in order that the fees prescribed shall insofar as practicable cover the cost of all services rendered.

Provided, further, that the amounts appropriated by Laws 1941, Chapter 521, Section 6, Item 8-b, and Laws 1943, Chapter 638, Section 6, Item 8-b, to be used as a revolving fund for purchase of stores for resale,

for purchase of stores for resale, proceeds of which sale shall be deposited in said revolving fund, and at the end of each fiscal year, the unobligated balance in said revolving fund in excess of \$2,500 shall be deposited in and for the benefit of the general revenue fund. Provided, further, that all of the income and receipts from the operation of said Poultry Breeding and Inspection Division shall be deposited in and for the benefit of

the General Revenue Fund.
All receipts from services rendered in the Quality Egg program pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 36.03, and amendatory acts, are hereby reappropriated to the "Quality Egg Improvement Account" within the Revolving Fund and shall be expended under the direction of the Commissioner of Agriculture, Dairy and Food, pur-

suant to Minnesota Statutes 1957 Section 36.03.

Sec. 35. DEPARTMENT OF CON-SERVATION:

There is hereby appropriated to the Commissioner of Conservation, the following amounts for the following purposes, said amounts to be under the control of and to be expended by direction of the Commissioner of Conservation.

1. Conservation Administration; a. Salaries

Approved Complement—94
Provided that of the amount appropriated in Subd. 1a hereof, \$319,588
for the fiscal year 1960 and \$319,588
for the fiscal year 1961 shall be
transferred and reappropriated from
the fund known as "Game and
Fish" on the Books of the State
Auditor and the records of the
Game and Fish Division.

532,646 532,646

Subd.		
b. Supplies and expense Provided, that of the amount appropriated in Subd. 1b hereof, \$69,451 for the fiscal year 1960 and \$73,002 for the fiscal year 1961 shall be transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as "Game and Fish" on the books of the State Auditor and the records of the Game and Fish Division. 2. Division of Waters:	115,751	121,670
a. Salaries	125,276	125,276
b. Supplies and expense c. Reconstruction of Dams: The amount provided in Subd. 2 c, is hereby appropriated from the Game and Fish Fund. Provided any balance remaining shall not cancel on June 30, 1960, but be available for the second year.	16,875 20,000	13,320
d. Hydrologic Studies	64,677	64,677
Approved Complement—218 Provided, that of the amounts appropriated by Subd. 3a (1) hereof, \$100,000 for the year ending June 30, 1960 and \$100,000 for the year ending June 30, 1961 is transferred and reappropriated from the account known as the Consolidated Conservation Areas Account, M. S. 1957, Sec. 84A.55. Of any balance of the amount appropriated for fire fighting salaries, for fiscal year 1961, not to exceed \$50,000 shall not cancel, but shall be reappropriated to the cooperative forestry supplies and expense account for the purchase of fire fighting equipment. The amounts appropriated in Subd.	1,228,353	1,260,711

EXTRA	SESSION	LAWS

[Chap.

Subd.		
3 a (1), include Items 3a, 3d, 3e,		
3e-1 and 3f-1, Chapter 856, Section		
35, Laws 1955.	000 000	909 600
2. Supplies and Expense The amount appropriated in Subd.	223,800	223,600
3 a (2) includes Item 3h, 3c, 3d.		
3 a (2) includes Item 3b, 3c, 3d, 3e-2 and 3f-3, Laws 1955, Chapter		
856, Section 35.		
All receipts from rents of buildings		
under custodianship of the Division		
of Forestry are hereby reappropri- ated to Subd. 3a(2) hereof.		
b. State Land Management:		
1. Salaries	312,207	312,207
Approved Complement—44		•
The amounts appropriated in Subd.		
3b (1) include Items 3e-1, 3f-1 and 3g of Section 35, and Section 38 of		
Laws 1955, Chapter 856.		
2. Supplies and Expense	90,000	90,000
The amounts appropriated in Subd.		,
3b (2) includes Items 3e-2, 3f-3 and		
3g of Section 35 and Section 38 of Laws 1955, Chapter 856.		
4. Division of Lands and Minerals:		
a. Salaries	407,492	407,492
Approved Complement—69	•	
b. Supplies and expense	42,396	41,124
5. Division of Game and Fish: a. Administration and Warden		
Service:		
1. Salaries	837,500	837,500
Approved Complement—159	•	,
Of the amounts appropriated for		
salaries provision has been made for payment of overtime to Game		
Wardens and Game Warden Pilots.		
2. Supplies and Expense	469,000	460,000
Game Wardens shall be reimbursed	,	,
for travel at the rate of 8¢ per		
mile for the use of private cars au- thorized for use in the state serv-		
ice.		
b. Fisheries—General	810,248	806,079
Approved Complement—103	•	,
c. Cooperative Rearing Pond As-	5 500	====
sistance	7,500 504.054	7,500
Approved Complement—70	594,054	578,335
e. Rough Fish Removal-Day La-		
bor	290,739	289,203
The receipts from this activity shall		
be deposited in the Game and Fish		
Fund. Provided \$2500 each year shall be expended at the discretion		
of the Commissioner of Conserva-		
tion for experimentation in Rough		
Fish Removal.		

Suhd.

Rough Fish Removal Contract Revolving Fund:

Item f shall continue to act as a revolving fund to be used for rough fish removal contract activities and all receipts from such activities are to be credited to said fund and all moneys in said fund shall be avail-able for use. If additional moneys are needed for continuance of contract rough fish removal activities such moneys as may be necessary therefor are hereby appropriated and may be transferred to said revolving fund at any time by order of the Commissioner of Conservation from any moneys in the Game and Fish Fund or other moneys deposited in the State Treasury for the benefit of Game and Fish and not otherwise specifically appropriated for specific activities or projects. All balances now in said

g. Research and Planning
Approved Complement—22
h. Pittman-Robertson Program ...

Approved Complement—50

Grants in aid now or hereafter re-ceived from the federal government as reimbursements for expenditures made from this account shall be deposited to the credit of this ac-count and are hereby appropriated therefor in an amount not to exceed \$425,000 for the year ending June 30, 1960 and in an amount not to exceed \$428,000 for the year ending June 30, 1961.

Dingel-Johnson Program Approved Complement—37

Grants in aid now or hereafter received from the federal government as reimbursements for expenditures made from this account shall be deposited to the credit of this account and are hereby appropriated therefor in an amount not to exceed \$280,000 for the year ending June 30, 1960, and in an amount not to exceed \$273,000 for the year ending June 30, 1961.

If at any time the balances of the foregoing appropriations provided in Items h and i in any one fiscal year are not sufficient to meet the amount of the required state contribution for any federally approved 174,735 169,398

150,000 150.000

50.000 100.000

project under the foregoing programs so much as may be necessary therefor is hereby appropriated from the Game and Fish Fund.

Provided that any balance remaining in the Pittman-Robertson or Dingell-Johnson accounts on June 30, 1959 and June 30, 1960, shall not cancel but be available for the following year.

lowing year.
Except for Federal audit exceptions, none of the moneys appropriated by Items h and i shall be expended on any project in which the cost of state participation exceeds 25% of

the cost of the entire project.

Except as herein otherwise specifically provided, all amounts appropriated in this subdivision are to be charged against the Game and Fish Fund and not against the general revenue fund. All receipts credited to the Game and Fish Fund not herein authorized to be used or otherwise transferred shall be retained in the Game and Fish Fund as a surplus.

All of the income, receipts, and fees collected by the Division of Game and Fish, not appropriated or transferred to other divisions or departments of the state government by the provisions of this act, except attributable costs provided by Laws 1959, Chapter 667, shall be deposited in the state treasury to and for the benefit of the Division

of Game and Fish.

k. Firearms Safety:

Salaries, supplies and expense The above amounts are hereby appropriated from the Game and Fish Fund.

The balance remaining in the Firearms Safety Revolving Fund on June 30, 1959 is hereby transferred to the Game and Fish Fund, and all receipts from instruction fees and 340,000 340,000

24,000 24,000

Sub	đ			
	the sale of materials and supplies now credited to the Firearms Safety Revolving Fund shall be credited to the Game and Fish Fund. Division of Parks:			
0.	a. Operations 1. Salaries		295,000	295,000
	Approved Complement—45 2. Supplies and expense Sec. 36. DEPARTMENT OF RURAL CREDIT:		74,955	73,585
1.	Salaries	1,510	11,890	11,890
2.	Approved Complement—2 Supplies and expense		2,500	2,500
	ing June 30, 1960 and June 30, 1961. Sec. 37. SURVEYOR GENERAL OF LOGS AND LUMBER:			
1.	Salaries		23,564	23,564
2.	Supplies and expense		3,600	3,600
3.			56,534	56,526
	Sec. 38. STATE MAPPING ADVISORY BOARD Any balance remaining on June 30, 1960 shall not cancel but be avail- able for the second year.	,	36,000	36,000
	Sec. 39 MINNESOTA WATER RESOURCES BOARD:		20,000	20,000

_	•	•
		~
ЭЦ	IJ	Lä.

	Sec. 40. STATE SOIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION:			
1.	Salaries		18.436	18,436
2. 3.	Supplies and expense		31,848	32,343
	ning		155,000	155,000
1.	Sec. 41. BOARD OF HEALTH: Administration:			
	a. Salaries		759,883	759,883
	Hospital Licenses. b. Supplies and expenses The amounts appropriated for sup-	2,500	116,689	117,893

The amounts appropriated for supplies and expense by the above item include supplies and expense for Items 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 12 of Laws 1945, Chapter 609, Section 37, and for hospital licenses. Any amount received from the City of Duluth and from St. Louis County are hereby reappropriated for

supplies and expense.

Grants in aid now or hereafter re-ceived from the federal govern-ment for any health assistance or health program or for administra-tion under the jurisdiction of the Department of Health shall in the first instance, be credited to a federal grant fund, and shall be transferred therefrom to the credit of the proper account of the Department of Health upon certification of the Executive Secretary that the amounts so requested to be transferred have been earned or are required for the purposes and program intended. Moneys received by such federal grant fund need not be budgeted as such, provided the transfers from such fund are budgeted for allotment purposes in the appropriate appropriations. All receipts received from the National Office of Vital Statistics for microfilmed transcripts of vital statistics records shall be deposited in and for the benefit of the General Revenue Fund.

Provision has been made in Items a and b above so that contemplated reductions in federal grants in aid should not result in a reduction in personnel or expense in the labora-

0		
Subd.		
tories operated by the Board of Health on the University Campus. The amounts appropriated by Items a and b include sufficient funds for controlling sanitary conditions of lumber camps and the protection of the health and safety of children in children's camps. 2. Water Pollution Control	128,114	127,329
3. Consultant on Alcoholism: a. Salaries, supplies and expense	10,000	10,000
4. Hotel Inspection: a. Salaries	81,473	81,473
b. Supplies and expense 5. Hospital and Medical Facilities	22,969	22,354
Construction Supervision: a. Salaries	79,378	79,378
b. Supplies and expense 6. Public Health Nursing	6,961 100,000	7,255 100,000
7. Purchase of Disposable Blood Containers	10,200	10,200
8. Radiation Health	25,000	25,000
1. Salaries	286,062	286,062
2. Supplies and expense The appropriation herein made includes an amount sufficient for the purpose of testing poultry, includ-	410,080	408,345
ing turkeys, for Pullorum Disease. 3. Indemnities	50,000	50,000
4. Contingent Fund for Brucellosis Eradication The above appropriation to be expended by the Governor after consultation with the Legislative Ad-	150,000	

Cu	hd	

Jub	u,			
	visory Committee, as provided by Law. The balance in said fund at the end of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1960 shall not cancel into the General Revenue Fund but shall be available for the same purposes for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1961.			
	Sec. 43. GOVERNOR'S HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION		14,647	14,847
	Sec. 44. FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES COMMISSION		32,770	32,690
	Provided that the salary of the		04,110	02,000
	executive director shall not exceed			
	\$10,000 per year. Sec. 45. DEPARTMENT OF			
	CORRECTIONS:			
1.			18,950	18,150
	Sec. 46. YOUTH CONSERVATION COMMISSION:			
1.		5,500	346,218	346,218
	Approved Complement—57	·		
2.	Supplies and expense		57,500	58,000
	available to pay for boarding care			
	of any minor child unless such			
	child has been confined in the State Training School for Boys or			
	the Minnesota Home School for			
	Girls and is on parole therefrom.			
3.	State Training School for Boys: a. Current Expense		169,496	169,246
	b. Salaries	6,782	609,212	609,212
	Approved Complement—117		19 500	19 500
	c. Repairs and Replacements The amounts appropriated by Subd.		12,500	12,500
	3a, 3b, and 3c are to be paid from			
	the Income Tax School Fund. d. Special Equipment		8,000	3,750
	Of the amounts appropriated in Sec.		0,000	0,100
	46 d, so much thereof as may be			
	necessary shall be used for the purchase of automotive equipment,			
	furniture and furnishings, farm			
	and food service equipment, gaso-			
	line pump and tank, shop and maintenance equipment, school			
	equipment, typewriters, movie			
	screen and lenses.			
	Provided that the institution farm shall receive additional supervision			
	and guidance from the Farm Su-			
	pervisor employed by the Department of Public Welfare.			
4.	Home School for Girls:			
	a. Current Expense	9 900	93,220	93,020
	b. Salaries	3,300	362,353	362,353
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			

٠	n	Λ	n
ı	n	U	ň

Subd.					
 c. Repairs and Replacements The amounts appropriated by Subd. 4a, 4b, and 4c are to be paid from the Income Tax School Fund. 		6,300	6,000		
d. Special Equipment Of the amounts appropriated by Item d, so much thereof as may be necessary shall be used for the purchase of automotive equipment, furniture and furnishings, school maintenance, dental, kitchen, vocational and grounds and garden equipment.		6,750	3,000		
5. Youth Conservation Commission Forestry Camp No. 1 Approved Complement—13 For operation of a Youth Conserva- tion Commission Camp at General Andrews Nursery, Willow River, Minnesota, and related activities.	•	109,680	109,672		
6. Youth Conservation Commission Work Camp No. 2	2,000	110,045	109,070		
7. Youth Conservation Commission Work Camp No. 3		102,564	90,827		
Work Camp No. 4		127,602	101,752		
Sec. 47. BOARD OF PAROLE: 1. Salaries	2,242.50	280,265	280,265		

ı	Ch	a n
	Una	ap

Sub	d.			
	per day is for members of the Board			
2.	of Parole.		56,000	55,000
۷,	Supplies and expense Provided, that the parole agents		50,000	33,000
	shall reside in the various districts			
	of the state in which they are em-			
	ployed during the period for which this appropriation is effective.			
	Sec. 48. WAR VETERANS AFFAIR	RS:		
1.	Salaries	4,305	228,423	228,423
0	Approved Complement—43		17 407	18 408
2. 3	Supplies and expense Soldiers' Welfare Emergency Relief		17,407 85,000	17,407 85,000
٠.	Provided, that of the amounts ap-		00,000	00,000
	propriated above, there shall be			
	available \$7,500 each year for main-			
	tenance of the Marine Disabled Veterans' Rest Camp and \$7,500 each			
	year for maintenance of the Big			
	Island Veterans Rest Camp.			
4.	For headstone, markers, and sockets		1,100	1 100
5.	for soldiers' and sailor's graves War Orphans' Educational Aid		2,000	1,100 2,000
6.	Disabled War Veterans' Relief		525,000	500,000
	The amounts appropriated by Subd.			
	6 shall be available for Veterans' Relief to be administered by the			
	Commissioner of Veterans' Affairs			
	for relief purposes as described in			
	Laws 1941, Chapter 525, Sec. 10. No other moneys appropriated here-			
	in shall be used for relief or any			
	work projects. The expenditures of			
	the moneys appropriated by this sec-			
	tion shall be subject to all the limitations and conditions imposed			
	by Laws 1941. Chapter 525, upon			
	the expenditures of the moneys			
	herein appropriated, and all such limitations and conditions are here-			
	by extended and reenacted except			
	that the amounts allocated for Vet-			
	erans' Relief shall be administered			
	by the Commissioner of Veterans' Affairs. The Minnesota Public Relief			
	Advisory Committee is hereby con-			
	tinued for the purposes of this Subd.			
	and all provisions of Laws 1941, Chapter 525, relating thereto are			
	hereby extended and reenacted.			
	Sec. 49. STATE LAW LIBRARY:			
1.		1,014	42,665	42,665
2.	Approved Complement—8 Supplies and expense		3,040	1,000
	Books and Binding		26,500	24,500
- *	Sec. 50. EMPLOYEES' COMPEN-	04.050.40		•
	SATION:	94,278.19		
	To be transferred by the State Audi-			

Suhd.

tor to the Department of Labor and Industry Compensation Revolving Fund, in payment of obligations inrund, in payment of obligations incurred by the following agencies in the amounts as indicated: Administration \$224.99, Public Property \$9,001.24, Agriculture \$1,202.09, Attorney General \$375.29, Civil December 2010.002 \$1,376.33 Civil Service fense Conservation \$26,157.79, \$271.69. Securities \$33.95, Insurance \$15.67, Fire Marshal \$1,718.18, Fair Em-Practices Commission \$111.76, Health \$2,420.43, Labor and Industry \$397.48, Legislature \$30.84, Livestock Sanitary Board \$10,686.61. Railroad & Warehouse Commission \$25,115.45, Rural Credit \$24.55, Secretary of State, Motor Vehicle \$1,529.53, Surveyor General of Logs Lumber \$540.45, Taxation \$381.95, Treasurer \$373.00, Youth Conservation Commission-Administration \$933.40, Home School for Girls \$10,670.56, Training School for Boys \$684.96. Provided that of the amount appropriated by Sec. 50, \$1,529.53 is to be paid from the Highway User Tax Distribution Fund, \$11,355.52 from the Income Tax School Fund, and \$24.55 from the Rural Credit Expense Fund.

Sec. 51. EMPLOYEES, SALARY INCREASES.

The salaries of all employees, except attorneys appointed by the Attorney General, in the unclassified service of the state for which an appropriation is made in this act, whose salary is not herein or otherwise fixed by law, shall be adjusted to the class of persons in the classified service performing comparable work and having comparable responsibility, as determined by the director of civil service but in no event to an amount in excess of the maximum of such class.

Sec. 52. FEES. The fees fixed for the various accounts for which an appropriation is made in this act pursuant to existing authority of law shall be neither increased nor decreased except with the approval of the commissioner of administration. All such fees shall be reviewed at least once each six months, and such adjustments shall be made to the end that the total fees received shall approximate the amount appropriated for the several funds.

Sec. 53. UNOBLIGATED BALANCES. The unob-

ligated balances on hand as of June 30, 1959, June 30, 1960, and June 30, 1961 in the several appropriations and accounts for each of the state departments or divisions for which an appropriation is made herein out of the general revenue fund, are hereby cancelled into said general revenue fund as of June 30, 1959, June 30, 1960, and June 30, 1961, and the unobligated balances on hand as of June 30, 1959, June 30, 1960, and June 30, 1961 appropriated out of any other funds, shall be cancelled into the fund from which they are appropriated as of June 30, 1959, June 30, 1960, and June 30, 1961. The provisions of this section shall not apply to aid contributions, or reimbursements, received from the federal government by the state; and all such federal aid, contributions or reimbursements are hereby reappropriated for the purpose of supplementing the appropriations herein provided.

- Sec. 54. INCOME PLACED IN GENERAL REVENUE FUND. Except as herein otherwise provided, all income, including fees or receipts of any nature whatsoever, except all federal aid, contributions or reimbursements received for any account of any division or department for which an appropriation is made in this act, shall be deposited in and for the benefit of the general revenue fund.
- Sec. 55. STATE INHERITANCE TAX, SHARE OF COUNTY. The State Auditor and State Treasurer are hereby authorized to set aside in a separate account the amount due the several counties as their share of the state inheritance tax under the provisions of General Laws 1911, Chapter 209, Section 21-D, and acts amendatory thereof, and to pay to the county treasurer of the several counties such amounts at the end of each fiscal year.
- Sec. 56. MISAPPROPRIATION OF FUNDS. It shall be illegal for any state officer or head of any state department or any employee thereof to use moneys appropriated by this act, or fees collected, for any other purpose than the purpose for which such moneys have been appropriated and any such act by any such person shall be cause for immediate removal from the office or position he holds with the government of the state. Provided, however, that funds may be transferred to the credit of the State Employees' Retirement Fund and used for the purposes thereof, as provided by law.
- Sec. 57. PUBLICITY REPRESENTATIVES. No state department, bureau or division, whether the same operates on funds appropriated or receipts or fees of any nature whatsoever, except the Highway Department, the Game and Fish Division and the Division of Employment Security shall

use any of such funds for the payment of the salary or expenses of a publicity representative. The head of any such department, bureau or division shall be personally liable for funds used contrary to this provision. This act shall not be construed, however, as preventing any such department, bureau or division from sending out any bulletins or other publicity required by any state law or necessary for the satisfactory conduct of the business for which such department, bureau or division was created.

Sec. 58. REAPPROPRIATION OF CERTAIN MON-The unexpended balances of certain appropriations EYS. made to the governor or the commissioner of aeronautics by any of the laws hereinafter set forth or any amendment thereof are hereby reappropriated to the governor or the commissioner of aeronautics respectively, for the biennium ending June 30, 1961 for the purposes of such laws. Any and all provisions of any of the laws hereinafter set forth which must be in effect to provide for the appropriation hereinabove made are hereby extended or reenacted as may be necessary for such purpose. The total amount of the appropriations made by the laws hereinafter referred to shall not exceed the amount originally appropriated. The laws hereinabove referred to are the following: Laws 1951, Chapter 506; Laws 1953, Chapter 636; Laws 1955, Chapter 719, and Laws 1957, Chapter 931.

Sec. 59. LEGISLATIVE ADVISORY COMMITTEE.

Subd. 1. Whenever it becomes necessary in order to meet the current demands upon the revenue fund for the payment of warrants issued or to be issued against said fund pursuant to appropriations, the governor after securing the recommendation of the legislative advisory committee, which shall be advisory only, or, if there be no such committee, the governor, the state auditor, and the state treasurer, as a special committee, at any time prior to June 30, 1961, may authorize the issuance and sale of certificates of indebtedness of the state, payable out of said revenue fund, in such amount as may be necessary to pay such warrants; such certificates to be signed by the state treasurer, attested and recorded by the state auditor, and to be numbered serially and to be of such denomination and bear such dates of issue and of maturity and such rate of interest as the governor or such special committee shall determine; provided, that no such certificate shall mature after the current fiscal year, and provided further, that the aggregate amount of such certificate at any time outstanding shall never exceed \$3,000,000. The failure or refusal of the advisory committee, if there be one, to make a recommendation promptly shall be deemed a negative recommendation. If such funds are not available to retire any such certificate at maturity, the same may be refunded by the issuance of new certificates or may be extended by agreement with the holders thereof. Certificates issued and sold pursuant to the authorization of this act shall be retired out of the receipts of the revenue fund appropriated to the payment of the warrants issued against said fund but taken up with the proceeds of such certificates.

1960

a. Interest upon certificates

\$ 50,000

- Subd. 2. The state board of investment, or its successor in authority, is hereby authorized to purchase the certificates of indebtedness herein authorized for any fund which it is authorized to invest, provided, it shall not purchase any such certificates bearing interest at a rate of less than one and one-half percent per annum.
 - Sec. 60. TRANSFER OF FUNDS, STATE AUDITOR. The state auditor is hereby authorized and directed to transfer to the general revenue fund in the state treasury, all moneys credited to any fund established in connection with the payment of certificates of indebtedness when the purposes for which the act authorizing such certificates have been accomplished.
- Subd. 1. There is hereby transferred to the general revenue fund the following sums to reimburse the general revenue fund for amounts transferred out of the general contingent fund for the following purposes, for the following years:
 - a. Income Tax School Fund for Home School for Girls salaries and current expense for the year ended June 30, 1958\$ 11,176.00
 - b. Income Tax School Fund for Aid

to Common School Districts for the year ended June 30, 1958	4,890.00
c. Income Tax School Fund for Home School for Girls salaries for the year ending June 30, 1959	10,812.00
d. Income Tax School Fund for State Training School for Boys salaries and current expense for the year ending June 30, 1959	52,779.63
e. Rural Credit Fund for Rural Credit salaries for the year ended June 30, 1958	1,125.00
f. Rural Credit Fund for Rural Credit salaries for the year ending June 30, 1959	425.00
g. Dairy Industry Unfair Trade Practice Revolving for salaries, sup- plies and expense for the year ended June 30, 1959	681.00

Subd. 2. There is hereby transferred to the general revenue fund the sum of \$531,787.25 to reimburse the general revenue fund for the cost of collecting the tax on gasoline and gasoline substitutes and the cost of bond premiums during the 1957-59 biennium, from the Highway User Tax Distribution Fund.

There is hereby transferred from the general revenue fund the sum of \$2,639.49 to correct an overestimate in the cost of collecting the tax on gasoline and gasoline substitutes during the 1955-57 biennium, the sum to be transferred to the Highway User Tax Distribution Fund. The provisions of Subd. 2 shall take effect upon passage of this act.

There is hereby transferred to the general revenue fund the sum of \$31,396.21 to reimburse the general revenue fund for functions performed by the office of the State Treasurer in mailing gas tax refunds during the 1957-59 biennium, from the Highway User Tax Distribution Fund.

Sec. 61. RETROACTIVE MERIT INCREASES. The moneys appropriated by this act from which salaries may be paid for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1959 may be expended

retroactively for merit increases to state employees entitled thereto from and after July 1, 1958.

Sec. 62. MERIT INCREASES. Notwithstanding any provision of M. S. 1957, Chapter 43, as amended, to the contrary, the moneys provided by this act or any other appropriation law may be expended for merit increases only in accordance with the following: Only one merit increase for each position below the maximum of its range may be granted during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1960, and one merit increase may be granted during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1961, but no such merit increases shall be granted prior to January 1 in each of such fiscal years.

When a position at the maximum is vacated an additional amount equal to one merit increase for six months is available therefor to be expended only at the times prescribed in the previous paragraph.

Merit increases granted pursuant to this section shall be on the basis of established standards, but in no event to exceed one merit increase per eligible employee per fiscal year.

None of the moneys appropriated by this act or by any other law shall be expended during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1960, for economic salary adjustments notwithstanding the provisions of law relating thereto to the contrary.

In addition to any other moneys appropriated in this act, the sums hereinafter stated are hereby appropriated from the listed accounts and funds in the state treasury for the purpose of carrying out the provisions enumerated in the preceding paragraphs.

		1960	1961
1.	Governor (Salaries)	942	2,310
2.	Civil Defense (salaries)	1,122	3,408
3.	State Auditor (Salaries)	2,994	8,472
4.	State Treasurer (salaries)	882	2,352
	a. Stamps and Labels for liquor control		•
	(salaries)	132	336
5.	Public Examiner (salaries)	2,244	6,462
6.	Department of Taxation (salaries)		25,878
	Of the amounts appropriated in Item 6,	,	
	hereof, \$5,815 for the year ending June		
	30, 1960, and \$16,821 for the year ending		
	June 30, 1961, is to be paid from the		
	Income Tax-School Fund.		

	a. Tobacco Products Taxation Division		
	(salaries)	630	1,536
	b. Income Tax Division (salaries)	15,588	45,618
	The amount provided by Item b, is ap-	•	•
	propriated from the Income-Tax School		
	Fund.		
	c. Petroleum Division (salaries)		11,292
	d. Inheritance and Gift (salaries)		3,030
7.	State Board of Tax Appeals (salaries)	102	204
8.	Attorney General (salaries)	330	810
	a. Criminal Apprehension Bureau (sal-		
	aries)	1,632	4,620
9.	Supreme Court (salaries)	1,566	4,122
10.	Revisor of Statutes (salaries)	468	1,416
11.	Department of Administration (sala-	F F1#	15 500
	a. Division of Public Property (sala-	5,517	15,786
	a. Division of Public Property (sala-	10 990	22.250
	b. Central Services (salaries)	336	32,350 1,080
12.	b. Central Services (salaries) Executive Council, Board of Investment	990	1,000
14.	and Board of Pardons (salaries)		102
13.	Secretary of State — Corporation Divi-		102
10.	sion (salaries)	474	1,362
	a. Motor Vehicle Division (salaries)		
	The amounts provided in Item a, are	0,120	20,001
	hereby appropriated from the highway		
	user tax distribution fund.		
	b. Minneapolis Deputy Registrar	438	1,254
	c. Dealers Division (salaries)	144	432
	d. Chauffeur's License Division (sala-		
	ries)	444	1,182
14.	Department of Civil Service (salaries)	3,084	9,126
15 .	Archives Commission	330	1,074
16.	Adjutant General (salaries)	924	2,802
	a. National Guard (salaries)	540	1,332
	b. Camp Ripley (Salaries)	708	1,866
	c. Armory Maintenance and Repairs	000	0 500
	(salaries) Division of Banking (salaries)	900	2,520
17.	Division of Banking (salaries)	4,140	12,372
18.	Division of Insurance (salaries)	2,682	7,872
	a. Fire Marshal (salaries)	1,356	3,378
19.	Division of Securities (salaries)	606	1,650
20.	Railroad and Warehouse Commission		
	Administration, Including Motor Bus and	2 649	0.976
	Truck (salaries)	$3,642 \\ 1,632$	9,876 3,684
	a. Weights and Measures (salaries)	16 2//	
	b. Grain Inspection (salaries)	10,044	43,629

1612	EXTRA SESSION LAWS		[Chap.
21.	Labor and Industry (salaries)	3,588	10,224
	a. Division of Boiler Inspection	618	1,716
22.	Liquor Control Department (salaries)		
23.	Labor Conciliator (salaries)	456	
24.	Department of Business Development	100	2,200
	(salaries)	1,230	3,678
25.	(salaries)	1,200	0,010
	ries)	90	180
26.	Department of Aeronautics (salaries)	1,902	4,722
	The amounts provided by Item 26, are	1,002	-, · - -
	appropriated from the State Airports		
	Fund.		
27.	Department of Agriculture (salaries)	8.017	23,431
	a. Poultry Breeding and Inspection		
28.	Department of Conservation		
	a. Administration (salaries)	8,113	22,852
	Of the amounts appropriated in Item 28,	•	
	hereof, \$4,868 for the year ending June		
	30, 1960, and \$13,712 for the year ending		
	June 30, 1961, is to be paid from the		
	Game and Fish Fund.		
	b. Division of Waters (salaries)	1,776	4,980
	c. Division of Forestry	10.104	0.4.7700
	1. Cooperative Forestry (salaries)	12,194	34,792
	2. State Land Management (sala-	3,126	8,874
	d. Division of Lands and Minerals	3,120	0,014
	(salaries)	6,030	16,404
	e. Division of Game and Fish	0,000	10,101
	1. Administration and Wardens		
	Service (salaries)	4,578	12,234
	2. Fisheries — general	6.168	17,328
	3. Game — General	6,168 4,670	13,136
	f. Firearms Safety	210	642
	The amounts provided in Items e and f		
	are hereby appropriated from the Game		
	and Fish Fund.		
	g. Division of State Parks - Opera-	0.540	0.100
00	tions (salaries)	2,748	8,130
29.	Department of Rural Credits (salaries)	90	180
	The amounts provided in Item 29 are		
	hereby appropriated from the Rural		
30.	Credit Expense Fund. Surveyor General of Logs and Lumber		
JV.		180	546
	a. Scaling Fees	84	258
31.	Minnesota Water Resources Board	214	544
01,	WITHHOUSE IL MACE TAPONITOCO DONLY	MT.3	0.7.7

•

32.	State Soil Conservation Commission		
٠	(salaries)	54	168
33.	Board of Health		
	a. Administration (salaries)	8,456	24,216
	b. Water Pollution Control		5,052
	c. Consultant on Alcoholism	39	[′] 78
	d. Hotel Inspection (salaries)	936	2,472
	e. Hospital and Medical Facilities Con-		,
	struction Supervision (salaries)	1,326	3,954
34.	Livestock Sanitary Board (salaries)	2,274	6,552
35.	Governor's Human Rights Commission	66	198
36.	Fair Employment Practices Commission		768
37.	Department of Corrections	300	78
38.	Youth Conservation Commission (sala-		, ,
00.	ries)	3,924	11,112
	a. State Training School for Boys (sal-	3,0-1	
	aries)	9,108	26,491
	b. Home School for Girls (salaries)		
	The amounts provided in Items a and b	0,102	11,101
	are hereby appropriated from the In-		
	come Tax School Fund.		
	c. Youth Conservation Commission		
	Forestry Camp No. 1.	1,002	2,946
	d. Youth Conservation Commission	1,00=	_,0 20
	Work Camp No. 2	1,182	3,504
	e. Youth Conservation Commission	1,102	0,001
	Forestry Camp No. 3		948
	f. Youth Conservation Commission		0.10
	Forestry Camp No. 4		1,134
	Of the amount provided in Item e, above,		1,101
	\$123 for the year ending June 30, 1961,		
	is hereby appropriated from the Income		
	Tax School Fund.		
39.	Board of Parole (salaries)	3,284	10,248
40.	War Veterans Affairs (salaries)		2,835
41.	State Law Library (salaries)	546	1,674
	word and a constraint a	0.40	_,011

Sec. 63. APPROVED COMPLEMENTS. Whenever an appropriation to any state department or agency for salaries discloses an approved complement, that department or agency, except for seasonal and part time employees, is limited in the employment of the number of persons indicated by such approved complement. The employment of seasonal and part time employees shall be in addition to the approved complement but subject to the approval of the commissioner of administration who shall determine the need therefor.

Additional employees over the number of the approved

complement may be employed on the basis of public necessity or emergency with the written approval of the governor, but the governor shall not approve such additional personnel until he has consulted with the legislative advisory committee created by Laws 1941, Chapter 497, and such committee has made its recommendation upon the matter. Such recommendation shall be advisory only. Failure or refusal of the committee to make a recommendation promptly shall be deemed a negative recommendation. The provisions hereof shall extend to any other agency to which the present authority of the legislative advisory committee may be transferred, but shall be deemed to be repealed in case such authority shall be abolished.

Sec. 64. SURPLUS VACANT POSITIONS

- Subd. 1. Except as provided in Subdivision 2 hereof, no moneys appropriated for salaries may be used to pay the salary of any position in the classified service of the State Civil Service which becomes a surplus vacant position under the following provisions hereof. Every state office and every head of a state department or agency or division of either created by law shall keep a record of every position in the classified service in his office, department or agency or division of either created by law which becomes vacant. The record of such vacancies shall be kept in the sequence in which they occur and in groups of multiples of ten consecutive vacancies. Whenever ten positions which may have but need not have the same classification or salary become vacant in a group, one of the ten positions in the group shall become a surplus vacant position within the prohibition first above set forth and shall not be filled. Any state officer or head of a state department or agency or division of either created by law may fill any nine of the ten vacancies in a group at any time and if it is necessary to lay off a person appointed to fill one of the ten positions in a group, the vacancy created thereby shall become the surplus vacant position in the group, but shall not then be a vacancy in any other group of vacant positions.
- Subd. 2. The provisions of Subdivision 1 hereof shall not apply (1) to any state office, department or agency or division of either created by law which, on the effective date of this act, had fewer than 25 positions in the classified service established on the records of the department of civil service, (2) to any state institution or hospital, (3) to the maintenance districts of the department of highways, (4) to any positions which are classified by the department of civil service as recurrent seasonal positions (5) to vacancies in positions which occurred prior to July 1, 1959, or (6) to

vacancies in positions which occur due to termination during the probationary period.

Sec. 65. COMMISSARY AND QUARTERS ALLOW-ANCE. No commissary privileges, including food, laundry service, and household supplies, shall be furnished to any officer or employee living in staff residences or apartments at the State Training School for Boys and the Home School for Girls out of appropriations made by this act.

To the Superintendents of the State Training School for Boys and the Home School for Girls, the Commissioner of Corrections, if there be one, or the Chairman of the Youth Conservation Commission, is authorized to pay out of the salary appropriations for these institutions, a maintenance allowance of not to exceed \$175.00 per month.

- Sec. 66. LIMITATIONS ON APPROPRIATIONS. All the foregoing appropriations herein contained are to be expended subject to the provisions of Laws 1939, Chapter 431. No appropriation shall become available for expenditure until such estimates as required by Section 16, Article II, of such act shall have been approved by the commissioner of administration. No obligation involving expenditure of money shall be entered into unless there is a balance in the appropriation available not otherwise encumbered to pay obligations previously incurred.
- Sec. 67. FURNITURE PURCHASES FROM STATE REFORMATORY. Provided, insofar as practicable, all furniture to be purchased by state departments from moneys made available in this act, shall be procured from the State Reformatory for Men, notwithstanding any other provisions to the contrary.
- Sec. 68. None of the moneys appropriated by this act or any other law shall be expended in making any refund where the amount thereof is \$1.00 or less.

Approved June 30, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 62—S. F. No. 176

[Not Coded]

An act to authorize the Village of Kimball Prairie to issue general obligation bonds to fund debt heretofore incurred for a street improvement.